

# Mendocino County

# Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 21-0716 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Agreement Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 6/7/2021 In control: Health and Human Services Agency

On agenda: 6/22/2021 Final action:

Title: Approval of Agreement with Redwood Community Services DBA Redwood Community Crisis Center

("RC3") in the Amount of \$260,000 per Year for Two Years for a Total of \$520,000 to Provide and Monitor Crisis Assessment and Psychiatric Hospitalization Aftercare to Individuals Within the Boundaries of Mendocino County Not Eligible for County Medi-Cal Services Due to Having Private Pay and/or Medicare Insurance, Effective Upon Full Execution by All Parties through June 30, 2023

Sponsors:

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. Agreement 21-125

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/22/2021	1	Board of Supervisors		

To: Board of Supervisors

**From:** Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: June 22, 2021

**Department Contact:** Jenine Miller **Phone:** 472-2341

**Item Type:** Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

#### **Agenda Title:**

Approval of Agreement with Redwood Community Services DBA Redwood Community Crisis Center ("RC3") in the Amount of \$260,000 per Year for Two Years for a Total of \$520,000 to Provide and Monitor Crisis Assessment and Psychiatric Hospitalization Aftercare to Individuals Within the Boundaries of Mendocino County Not Eligible for County Medi-Cal Services Due to Having Private Pay and/or Medicare Insurance, Effective Upon Full Execution by All Parties through June 30, 2023

#### **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve Agreement with Redwood Community Services DBA Redwood Community Crisis Center ("RC3") in the amount of \$260,000 per year for two years for a total of \$520,000 to provide and monitor crisis assessment and psychiatric hospitalization aftercare to individuals within the boundaries of Mendocino County not eligible for County Medi-Cal services due to having private pay and/or Medicare insurance, effective upon full execution by all parties through June 30, 2023; authorize the Behavioral Health Director to sign any future amendments to the agreement that do not increase the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

#### **Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:**

File #: 21-0716, Version: 1

December 15, 2020, Item 6(c), Presentation Regarding Measure B Mental Health Treatment Act Funds Including Crisis Residential Treatment Facility, Behavioral Health Training Center, Psychiatric Health Facility, and Funding for Community Education, Awareness, and Support and Crisis Assessment and Psychiatric Hospitalization Aftercare Services.

## **Summary of Request:**

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services requests approval of the Agreement with Redwood Community Crisis Center ("RC3") to provide and monitor crisis assessment and psychiatric hospitalization aftercare to individuals within the boundaries of Mendocino County that are not eligible for County Medi-Cal crisis assessment and/or aftercare services due to having private pay and/or Medicare insurance. RC3 will ensure timely access to services to meet the individual's needs and promote resiliency and positive outcomes for individuals in Mendocino County who do not have Medi-Cal insurance. This contract is paid for using Measure B funds as recommended by the Mental Health Treatment Act Citizen's Oversight Committee and approved by the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors.

#### **Alternative Action/Motion:**

Return to staff for alternative handling.

**Supervisorial District:** All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

### **Fiscal Details:**

**source of funding:** Measure B Budget Unit 4052

**current f/y cost:** \$260,000

annual recurring cost: \$260,000

budget clarification:

budgeted in current f/y: Yes

if no, please describe:

revenue agreement: No

**Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel:** Yes

**CEO Liaison:** Darcie Antle, Deputy CEO

**CEO Review:** Yes **CEO Comments:** 

#### FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Deputy Clerk I

Date: June 24, 2021

Final Status: **Approved** 

Executed Item Type: Agreement Number: 21-

125

**Note to Department** Number of Original Agreements Returned to Dept: o Original Agreement Delivered to Auditor? No

